Town of Gardner Acceptance of Town Road – Sugar Creek Drive Resolution No. 03-2007

The Town of Gardner, by its Town Board of Supervisors, does hereby resolve as follows:

- 1. This resolution is made pursuant to authority granted by Wis. Stats. Section 60.50 providing the Town Board of the Town of Gardner with the authority to acquire land for town highways and pursuant to Wis. Stats. Section 66.1024 providing that a dedication or conveyance to a Town Board for highway purposes is not effective until accepted by resolution of the governing body.
- 2. The following grantors have executed conveyances to the Town of Gardner: Helga S Christensen, Pearl E Christensen, Kyle C Veeser, Julie A Veeser, Christoper K Vanderloop, Salena Vanderloop, Brazilio Cyhaniuk, Mary K Cyhaniuk, Lee Neuville, Barbara Neuville, Matthew M Eakin, Jenna M Eakin, Thomas E Gestrich, Mary S Gestrich, Mark A Nelson, Guy R Ringle, Debra A Ringle, Tonya A DeBrous, Joel J Daoust, David P Derenne, and Cynthia J Derenne.
- 3. The property conveyed by the grantors listed above to the Town of Gardner is as follows:

A 66.00 foot wide roadway located in Government Lot 3, Section 35, Township 27 North, Range 23 East, Town of Gardner, Door County, Wisconsin, whose centerline is described as follows:

Commencing at the South $\frac{1}{4}$ corner of said Section 35; thence N. 00°25'25"E., 2238.10 feet long the South $\frac{1}{4}$ line of said Section 35, said line also being the centerline of C.T.H. "N", to the point of beginning of said centerline; thence along said centerline as follows: N. 89 °30'35"W., 550.84 feet; thence 71.31 feet along the arc of an 85.28 foot radius curve to the left (I<= 47 °54'42", chord bearing S 66 °32'04" W., chord distance = 69.25 feet); thence S 42 °34'43"W., 707.47 feet; thence S. 47 °25'17"E., 27.00 feet to the center of a 60.00 foot radius cul-de-sac, said point also being the end of said centerline.

- 4. The conveyance of the grantors listed above is, by its terms, to be used for road purposes by the Town of Gardner.
- 5. The supervisors of the Town of Gardner have determined that acceptance of the conveyance of the above described property shall be and is hereby approved as a town highway which shall hereafter be known as Sugar Creek Drive and shall be located as defined herein.
- 6. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" is a scale map of the town highway dedicated and accepted as "Sugar Creek Drive".

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolve that the Town Board of the Town of Gardner does hereby adopt the foregoing resolution.

Submitted by:

Paul DeWitt

Certification:

I, Amy Sacotte, Clerk of the Town of Gardner Certifies that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution that was adopted on the 4th day of October, 2007, by the Town of Gardner Board of Supervisors.

Amy Sacotte, Clerk Town of Gardner